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DECISION


The Director of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration (“Director”) may discipline James N. Holland, Jr., because his corporation practiced as an insurance producer without a license.  Holland is not subject to discipline for withholding a personal insurance policy premium.  He is also not subject to discipline for improperly counseling a customer or selling an unsuitable investment product.  
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on March 6, 2006.  On August 21, 2006, and September 20, 2006, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  The Director’s legal counsel Kevin Hall represented the Director.  Holland presented his case.  We withheld our ruling on entering Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 into the record.  We sustain Holland’s objection for reasons discussed in our conclusions of law.  Holland filed the last written argument, a surreply, on May 16, 2007.  
Findings of Fact

1. Holland holds an insurance producer license.  That license was active and in good standing at all relevant times.  Holland started studying the investment market in 1990.  
A.  The Corporation

2. Holland was also registered as an agent to sell securities with the Missouri Commissioner of Securities (“CoS”).  He was a member of the National Association of Securities Dealers.  In 2000, Holland bought a Kansas corporation formed in 1993 (“the Corporation”).  He changed its name from Diversified Securities to Solomon James Financial Services, Incorporated.  The Corporation operated under subchapter S of the Internal Revenue Code.  
3. From the date of that purchase, Holland was the president of, and senior investment executive for, the Corporation.  Three other individuals were also associated with the Corporation.  Holland sold investment and insurance products (“products”) on the Corporation’s behalf, including products distributed by Berthel Fisher & Company Financial Services, Inc. (“Berthel”), a securities broker-dealer registered in Missouri.  

4. The Corporation never held an insurance producer license from the Director.  

B.  Variable Annuities
5. Holland marketed the Corporation’s services to persons needing to invest their retirement funds.  Such persons typically have limited experience in investing.  Until 2000, Holland disfavored variable annuities for his customers.  
6. A variable annuity has two possible phases, one in which funds may accumulate, and another in which funds may disburse back to the investor.  A variable annuity is subject to risk because its value varies according to the market value of the investments to which the customer has allocated the premiums.       

7. Annuitization is a disbursement option that converts the principal into a stream of income at a specified guaranteed minimum for the investor’s life, be it long or short, with a death benefit.  The guaranteed stream of income is called a guaranteed minimum income benefit.  It is available without regard to the performance of the invested principal.  Only 3 percent of variable annuity buyers annuitize.  The rest prefer to hold on to the lump sum of their principal and any accrued interest.  If the principal is lost in a market downturn, the annuitization option remains.  
8. Such guarantee and benefit come at a cost in administrative fees and liquidity.  An investor does not profit unless the return is greater than the fees.  
9. It is a common practice to use a variable annuity as a retirement pension because accrual is tax deferred and the investor is usually in a lower tax bracket for disbursement after retirement.  
10. There are other investment alternatives for a risk-aversive retiree.  A variable annuity, like any investment, is suitable for an investor who understands its fees and risks.    Abuses in the sale of variable annuities have made regulators skeptical of them.
11. After 2000, variable annuity sellers began to develop products with protections for the investor.  In 2001, Holland saw many investors lose much of their fortunes.  He re-examined the variable annuities available and believed that their improved form represented a secure investment for his customers.  

C.  Customer Counseling
12. In counseling customers, an insurance producer’s duty is to do what is best for the customer, rather than what is best for the insurance producer.  The customer’s needs and wants are best known to the customer.  The customer makes the final decision as to how to allocate his or her funds.  
13. An insurance producer ordinarily does the following for the customer:   
a. assesses financial status and history;

b. informs or instructs regarding the features or functions of a purchase;

c. makes financial recommendations. 

Ultimately, the client decides the allocation of funds that is most suitable for the customer.  
14. In counseling any customer, Holland considered his observations of the products available and the market’s behavior.  He disclosed all costs in every configuration of each investment that he presented to the customer.  Holland did not voluntarily break out his commission from other expenses on any recommended product unless the customer asked.  

D.  Moppin

15. Holland’s customers included William Moppin, a retiree who lived in Weston, Missouri.  Holland met with Moppin on more than one occasion.  Holland’s cousin worked with Holland and took notes of Holland’s discussions with Moppin.  Holland and Moppin discussed Moppin’s current income from all sources, including social security, his assets, his debts, and how much income he needed to maintain his lifestyle.  

16. On a Berthel form recording risk tolerance on a scale of one to ten, ten being the highest tolerance, Holland rated Moppin as a six.  Holland also noted that Moppin had 10 years of investment experience in mutual funds.  He based that on Moppin’s participation in his employer’s profit sharing plan.  That plan had experienced gains and losses over the course of Moppin’s employment.  Moppin signed the form.  
17. Holland and Moppin also discussed several investment options.  Holland discussed a mutual fund offered by a company called Allianz.  He gave Moppin a prospectus on that product.  

18. Holland also gave Moppin a prospectus on a variable annuity called Perspective II.  The prospectus disclosed all sub-accounts, risk profiles, and fees related to Perspective II.  Holland illustrated the risks and penalties of Perspective II for Moppin in graphic fashion using a historical example with a loss of $100,000.  
19. Perspective II allowed Moppin access to 12 percent of the principal per year without penalty.  The accessible amount was more than enough for Moppin.  Above 12 percent, such access was subject to a penalty, called a deferred sales charge.  The penalty diminished over time, from 7 percent in the first year to zero after seven years.  After seven years, Moppin could opt to access his entire principal and any accrued interest, or annuitize, both without penalty.  
20. At Moppin’s direction, Moppin’s employer issued two checks made out to “Jackson National Life FBO William Moppin.”  The checks represented Moppin’s retirement benefits.  FBO means “for the benefit of.”  Jackson National Life (“JNL”) was an insurance producer that sold a variety of products, including non-insurance products, through Berthel.  Holland received the checks in August 2004.  
21. One of the two checks was for $544,847.78.  On August 3, 2004, on Holland’s counsel, Moppin used that check to buy Perspective II with funds allocated as follows:

· 50% fixed account 1 year, which represented a virtually risk-free stream of income; 
· 40% JNL/Mellon Capital Management Global 15 Fund, which invested in foreign nations but that alone does not equal high risk; and  
· 10% JNL/PIMCO Total Return Bond fund, which represented a small degree of risk.  
The allocation of funds was sufficiently diverse to constitute a prudent allocation of assets.  
22. The standard fees for a product like Perspective II are 1.4 percent annually.  Because Moppin also bought an enhanced death benefit, Perspective II’s fees totaled approximately 2.0 percent annually.  If Moppin had bought Perspective II with all the options available, the fees would have been 4.25 percent annually.  Holland earned $34,734.04 on the sale of Perspective II to Moppin.  

23. Moppin understood Perspective II’s limited liquidity and costs.

24. The second of the two checks was for $93,460.39 (the “retained check”).  Moppin instructed Holland to hold the retained check pending resolution of their discussions on how to invest it.  Holland kept the check in his office until December 2004 while Holland decided on a recommendation on how to allocate it.  That conduct caused Berthel to reprimand Holland, based on its procedure requiring Holland to remit all checks made to Berthel immediately.  The National Association of Securities Dealers (“NASD”) issued Holland a Letter of Caution on remitting funds promptly, but it did not issue a reprimand or other discipline that accrued to his NASD record.  
E.  Agency Actions
25. Moppin’s daughter and heir is Jodi Hoffman.  Moppin and his daughter discussed the two checks with Holland on December 13, 2004.  Hoffman accused Holland of embezzling the retained check.  Holland forwarded the retained check to Moppin that day by mail.  On February 25, 2005, Moppin’s daughter filed a “consumer complaint report” with the Director and with the CoS.  Her report stated that she was dissatisfied with Holland’s counseling to Moppin.  

26. In March 2005, the Director’s investigator interviewed Moppin by telephone.  Moppin did not remember the definition of terms including annuitization and guaranteed minimum income benefit.  On being reminded of the definition of annuitization, Moppin said 
that he would not exercise that option.  But he understood that Perspective II offered him limited access to his funds and a stream of income for life.  He maintained confidence in Holland.  
27. On July 13, 2005, in response to the Director’s subpoena, Holland attended a conference with the Director’s investigators and counsel for the CoS.  Holland was unrepresented by counsel and tried to accommodate the five other attendees without preparation for their two hours of questioning.  Someone transcribed (“Petitioner’s Exhibit 3”) a tape recording of the conference.  
28. On April 19, 2006, the CoS’s Enforcement Section filed a request for a cease and desist order (“order”) against Holland with the CoS.  The Enforcement Section based the request in part on the retained check and the variable annuity.  On April 26, 2006, the CoS issued the order against Holland without a hearing.
  
29. The order barred Holland from selling securities, which put an end to his securities business.  Holland’s insurance producer license expired on June 25, 2006.  On July 15, 2006, the Corporation was dissolved.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint against Holland’s insurance producer license.
  Our task is to make the decision that was, until 1965, committed to the Director of Insurance:  to determine whether Holland is subject to discipline.
  The courts have described our role as “an independent, objective reviewer of the department’s actions[.]”
  We make the decision, not by reviewing some record made before another tribunal as the Court of 
Appeals does with a record made in circuit court, but de novo.
  That is, we make the decision by applying existing law to the facts we find from the evidence that the parties offer.
  
I.  Evidentiary Rulings

At the hearing, the Director’s investigator testified to Holland’s statements at the conference.  She identified Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 as a transcription of the conference.  We allowed the use of Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 to refresh present witness recollection and as a tool for impeachment.  But as to the entry of Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 itself into the record, Holland objected.  We withheld our ruling and invited the parties to brief the issue.  


Holland objected to Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 on the basis of relevance.  We must exclude irrelevant matter,
 even as an offer of proof.
  The Director argued that everything in Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 is relevant because it was part of his investigation:
COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  But to the case that the Department of Insurance has brought regarding the three counts in their complaint which is the $93,000 issue, the registration of the business in the State of Missouri and the particular transaction with Mr. Moppin, that is the scope of this case, as I understand it.  
MR. HOLLAND:  I would say it’s not relevant.  
COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  Well, I don’t know, Mr. Hall, maybe you don’t even claim that all of it is relevant to this case. 
MR. HALL:  I would claim that a subpoena conference is entirely relevant.

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  Everything that happened there is relevant to the charges brought in this case.  
MR. HALL:  Yes.[
] 
We disagree.  The conference is not equivalent to the complaint, and the transcription is no substitute for our hearing.  Evidence is relevant if it proves or disproves an allegation in the complaint or the probity of other relevant evidence.
  Most of Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 has no relation to any allegation in the complaint.  The Director has not shown the relevance of such portions.  We sustain the objection as to portions of Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 not related to the complaint.  

The Director offers statements in Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 related to the complaint as evidence of the matters stated.  Such statements are hearsay
 and, while the technical rules of evidence do not apply in a contested case, we must apply the fundamental rules of evidence.
  The Director has the burden to support an exception to the hearsay rule.
  

The Director argues that Holland acknowledged facts unfavorable to his own position, which constitutes an admission, to which the rule barring hearsay does not apply.  We agree with that argument.  The rationale for barring hearsay is that we cannot determine the accuracy of the declaration because the declarant is not available for observation and cross-examination.  Cross-examination is unnecessary, however, when the declarant is a party opponent:
An admission of a party opponent, however, should not properly be considered in the hearsay category at all.  The reason is that the hearsay rule is designed to protect a party from out-of-court declarations of other persons who cannot be cross-examined as to the bases of their perceptions, the reliability of their observations, and the degree of their biases.  In the case of an admission of a party opponent, however, the declarant is the party himself. Because the statement is being offered against him, he is the only one who can object to its admission; and an objection on the basis of hearsay cannot make sense because the party against whom it is offered does not need to cross-examine himself.  He already knows why he said what he said when he said it. [
]
Holland gave a thorough explanation of the circumstances under which he made his declarations.  His explanation goes to the weight of the declarations, but does not prevent their entry into the record.  We entered such declarations into the record when offered by a witness.  


But that argument does not supply a foundation for Petitioner’s Exhibit 3.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 is not the testimony of a witness at our hearing, a deposition,
 or even an affidavit.
   Its accuracy, on which its value depends, is not subject to testing by cross-examination and observation because its preparer does not appear in the record.  

The preparer’s testimony is unnecessary to enter a business record into the record in a contested case:

Any . . . record . . . made as a memorandum . . . of an . . . event, shall be admissible as evidence of the . . . event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business, and that it was the regular course of such business to make such . . . record at the time of such . . . event or within a reasonable time thereafter. All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility. The term "business" shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind.[
]  

Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 was the subject of the following testimony from the Director’s investigator on the first day of the hearing:  

Q
In the course of your investigation, did you ever interview Mr. Holland?  
A
Yes, I did.  

Q
Was that interview pursuant to a subpoena issued to Mr. Holland?  

A
Yes, it was.  

Q
Was that interview tape recorded?  

A
Yes, it was.  
Q
I’m going to hand you what’s been marked Exhibit 3.  Do you recognize Exhibit 3?  

A
It’s a transcript from our subpoena conference with Mr. Holland on July 13, 2005.  

Q
Was Exhibit 3 obtained by you in your normal and ordinary course of business as an investigator with the Department of Insurance?  

A
Yes.  

Q
At the time Exhibit 3 was produced, did you check that it was accurate and a complete record of the interview you conducted with Mr. Holland?  

A
Yes, I did.  

Q
Does Exhibit 3 appear to be in the same condition now as when it was first made?  

A
It appears to be.  

MR. HALL:  At this time I'd ask Exhibit 3 be admitted on to the record.[
]  

The Director’s inquiry into a “course of business” suggests the foundation for a business record quoted above, but the Director did not show that anyone’s regular course of business includes making documents like Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, so the testimony does not establish the foundation for a business record in a contested case under the statute.  


The Director was aware that the foundation was insufficient, and he had an opportunity to correct any deficiencies
 as his argument one month later on the second day of hearing shows:  

I’m referring to the general rule.  I got this from I believe CLE materials but it’s Section 9.3 authentication of recordings and 
related matter.  The general rule stated upon sufficient showing of trustworthiness of the reproduction and identification of the voice of the person alleged to have been the speaker, a recording is admissible where otherwise competent evidence.  There's several cases that are cited in this.[
]
Similarly, in written argument, the Director cites authorities that describe the foundation for admitting a sound recording, not its transcription. 
  In one case cited by the Director, the court stated:

The tape recording was received into evidence, over appellant's objection, along with a transcription thereof, which Sprouse testified to be accurate, but no objection was made to the receipt into evidence of the transcription.[
]


A transcription was at issue in a third case that the Director cites.  The Supreme Court described the proper use of a transcription as follows:
A transcript of the tape, not admitted into evidence, was given to the jurors to aid them in following the tape.  The court properly instructed that the tape, not the transcript, was the evidence and that in case of disagreement between the transcript and their hearing of the tape their hearing was to control.  The use of such a transcript has been approved by this Court as not violative of the best evidence rule and has been committed to the discretion of the trial court.  State v. Engleman, 634 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. 1982).  The trial court here did not abuse its discretion in allowing the jury to read the transcript while the tape was played as an aid to understanding.[
]
The Supreme Court upheld the use of the transcription because the Circuit Court had given the jury: 

a clear admonition to listen carefully because the transcript might not be accurate.[
] 

Those cases show that the recording is the evidence of the statements, and a transcription like Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 is an aid for understanding such evidence, not evidence in itself.  

But the Director did not offer the recording.  He offered only a transcription.  Because the Director offers no theory that stands on the foundation he laid, we exclude Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 from the record.  
II.  The Charges

The burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline is on the Director.
 The Director’s complaint sets forth the facts and law at issue.
  The Director cites the provisions of 
§ 375.141.1 allowing discipline for:  
(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation . . . of the [D]irector;

*   *   *

(8) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]  
A “practice” is "a succession of acts of a similar kind or in a like employment."
  The practices and conduct of business alleged in the complaint occurred in this state.  
A.  Coercion and other Causes for Discipline
Coercive means controlling by force.
  The Director offered no evidence that Holland ever used any force on anyone.  We conclude that he is not subject to discipline for using coercive practices. 
Each of the remaining causes for discipline listed in § 375.141.1(8) has a meaning that we apply as follows.  Financial irresponsibility is dealing in money or other liquid resources without a sense of accountability.
  Untrustworthy means not “worthy of confidence” or not “dependable.”
  Dishonest means deceptive,
 while fraud means inducing another to act in reliance upon an intentional perversion of the truth
 by misrepresentation
 or concealment.
  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, professional ability.
  

Each of those causes for discipline in § 375.141.1(8) has two elements:  the violation of a standard of conduct and an accompanying mental state.  
B.  Unlicensed Sale 
As to the unlicensed sale, the Director cites two provisions of law that are mutually exclusive.  One applies only to individuals, and the other applies only to other entities.  We must first discern which provision applies.  

i.  Sole Proprietor

The Director cites his Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.110(1)(B)3:

An insurance producer who is a sole proprietor conducting an insurance business in a name other than his/her legal name, including any first name or nickname, with or without other licensed persons, is required to obtain a business entity insurance producer license.

The Director offers no evidence or argument showing that Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.110(1)(B)3 applies to Holland.  The Director alleges that Holland did business under the name Solomon 
James, but Solomon James was a corporation.  A corporation is an entity at law separate from, not merely another name for, any associated individual.
  
Neither the statutes nor the Director’s regulations define a “sole proprietor.”  But the subsection quoted above and the rest of the section show that the term distinguishes individuals, conducting business in their own name or under a trade name, from legal entities:

1.  An insurance producer who is a sole proprietor conducting his/her insurance business in his/her legal name, including any first name or nickname, and who is the only licensed person conducting the insurance business under the name, is not required to obtain an additional license as a business entity insurance producer.  The insurance producer doing the insurance business as described above may use the terms, “insurance agency,” “agency,” and other similar descriptive terms with the use of the legal name, including any first or nickname, without the necessity of obtaining a separate business entity insurance producer license.
2.  An insurance producer who is a sole proprietor conducting his/her insurance business in his/her legal name, including any first name or nickname, and who has other licensed persons conducting the insurance business under the name of the sole proprietor, is required to obtain a license as a business entity insurance producer.[
]

That meaning is consistent with Missouri courts’ use of the term.
  
Holland did not conduct business under a trade name as a sole proprietor.  The Corporation conducted business under its own name.  Because Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.110(1)(B)3 did not apply to Holland, we conclude that he did not violate it.
  
ii.  Corporation

The Director also cites § 375.015.2:

A business entity acting as an insurance producer is required to obtain an insurance producer license. 

An insurance producer license is necessary for any person who (with exceptions not applicable here) sells, solicits or negotiates insurance,
 which specifically includes:  

. . . variable annuity products[.
]

The Corporation had no insurance producer license, so its sale of variable annuity products violated § 375.015.2.  The Corporation’s unlicensed practice is attributable to Holland because 
he was the Corporation’s agent and the Corporation could act only through him.
  Holland’s violation of § 375.015.2 is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2).  

There is no evidence that Holland concealed or misrepresented the Corporation’s licensed status or used it to procure anything from anyone, so Holland is not subject to discipline for fraudulent or dishonest practices.  But a license fundamentally represents skill and accountability:
The license granted places the seal of the state's approval upon the licentiate and certifies to the public that he possesses these requisites.[
]  

Holland alleges that he assumed that the Corporation was licensed because its previous owner told him so, and that he disclosed to the Director his employment with the Corporation.  He argues that his unlicensed practice was merely careless.  But Holland decided to seek the benefits of incorporation, and he is a licensed insurance producer, who ought to know of the licensing requirements.  

Holland was responsible for and caused the Corporation to conduct unlicensed dealings in money and other liquid resources, which reflects adversely on Holland’s dependability and sense of accountability.  Licensing is so fundamental to compliance with the law that we find that he generally lacked the disposition to comply with his duties.  We conclude that Holland is subject to discipline for demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, and financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business under § 375.141.1(8).  
C.  The Retained Check
As to the retained check, the Director argues that Holland violated his Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D):
Insurance producers shall remit all premium payments associated with a personal insurance policy to those persons entitled to them 
as soon as is reasonably possible after their receipt by the licensee, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the date of receipt[.]

(Emphasis added).  That regulation required Holland to remit to an insurer a premium payment associated with a personal insurance policy.  A personal insurance policy is therefore among this charge’s essential elements.  That element finds no support in the record.    

On the contrary, every one of the Director’s citations to the record in written argument
 refutes the Director’s own allegation.  They show that Moppin never decided how to invest the retained check.  Moppin did not write the check as an insurance premium.  Moppin’s employer wrote it, on Moppin’s instructions, to JNL.  The word “Life” in JNL’s name does not demonstrate that a personal insurance policy was ever intended, as the Director appears to assume it was,
 because JNL offered many products that were not insurance.  The Director has not shown that any personal insurance policy existed or was anticipated, that no premium on such policy was due, and that the retained check was not such a premium.  
Therefore, Holland did not violate Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D).  The Director offers no evidence that Holland procured the retained check by fraud.  The retained check is not cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2) or (8).  
D.  Perspective II
As to Perspective II, the Director charges that Holland violated an insurance producer’s duty – to do what is best for the customer over what is best for himself – in two ways:  improperly counseling Moppin and selling Moppin an “unsuitable” product.  No statute or regulation cited by the Director bars the sale of a variable annuity per se, and none sets forth the standard for investment suitability or counseling.  The Director relies solely on § 375.141.1(8), 
which allows discipline for being financially irresponsible, untrustworthy, dishonest, fraudulent, or incompetent.  
i.  Customer Counseling

As to customer counseling, the Director’s witnesses testified that an insurance producer ordinarily counsels a customer on certain activities:  assessing financial status and history, informing and instructing on alternatives, making recommendations, and stating the features and functions of a product.  

To show that Holland counseled Moppin improperly, the Director’s investigator testified to Holland’s statements at the conference, but none of those statements is compromising to Holland.  Holland stated at the conference that liquidity was “a legitimate concern” and “maybe I need to, you know, pay a little closer attention to that[.]”
  Those statements do not admit fault, they simply acknowledge continuous improvement.  The investigator also cites Holland’s practice of breaking out his commission from other fees only when asked, but cites nothing that required him to do otherwise.    

Moppin’s daughter – whose disagreement with Holland’s financial counsel is the genesis of this action – did not testify at hearing.  The hearing also saw no testimony from the alleged victim, Moppin.  The testimony of Moppin and his daughter comes to us through hearsay instead of first-hand testimony.  That method carries with it certain inherent weaknesses for which we must account in assessing the record’s weight.  Such weaknesses include the lack of opportunity for traditional tests of witness credibility, like the administration of an oath, opportunity for cross-examination, and observation of demeanor.  


As to Moppin, this is particularly important because the complaint stands on the premise that Moppin was not a “smart investor.”
  Crucial issues like financial goals, risk tolerance, and others are matters of comfort that only the investor can decide.  In this way, the practice of an insurance producer differs from other professions in that the customer not only determines the end, but has more control in choosing the means than in other professional services.  Each investor’s strengths and weaknesses are therefore critical in determining the quality of an insurance producer’s counsel.  


We do not hold that the testimony of the alleged victim at hearing is indispensable in every case.  Indeed, the Director entered statements of Moppin and his daughter into the record – testimony, essentially – as related in her consumer complaint report and accounts from the Director’s witnesses.  Such multi-layered hearsay,
 to which Holland did not object, can constitute substantial and competent evidence in support of the Director’s allegations, and we do consider it.
  

But even if Moppin had testified directly, his statements would not show improper counsel.  According to the Director’s investigator, Moppin did not remember the definition of annuitization and guaranteed minimum income benefit by the time the Director’s investigator quizzed him.  The Director cites the term “annuitization.”  But the auditor recounted Moppin’s statement that he would not annuitize.  Thus, the Director’s charge is that Moppin did not remember the name for an option he would not exercise, and that almost no one ever does.  The Director also cites the term “guaranteed minimum income benefit.”  But the Director’s witnesses 
testified that Moppin understood that the variable annuity offered him a lifetime stream of income.    


Moreover, Holland presented first-hand evidence as to his counseling of Moppin, including contemporaneous notes, which requires us to assess the relative strengths of the parties’ evidence.  His description includes information that satisfies the Director’s requirements.  Holland stated that he used no misrepresentation or concealment in counseling Moppin.  He assessed Moppin’s financial status and history, informed and instructed Moppin on alternatives, made recommendations to Moppin, and told Moppin the features and functions of Perspective II.  

The weaknesses inherent in the Director’s chosen method of presenting evidence – hearsay – are absent from Holland’s hearing testimony.  Holland testified under oath, was subject to extensive cross-examination, and displayed a demeanor that demonstrated credibility.  Therefore, we accord more weight to his live testimony than to the Director’s hearsay.  


Holland’s counseling is not cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(8).  

ii.  Suitability


As to suitability, the Director’s special investigator testified that the factors for matching an investor with the right investment include age, experience, risk tolerance, and liquidity.  The Director notes that Moppin was inexperienced in any investment other than profit sharing, and loss-averse.  He alleges that Perspective II put too much of his investment in a variable annuity that was risky and not sufficiently liquid.  We disagree on both points.  

 The Director’s special investigator testified that Perspective II was too high risk because its sub-accounts were foreign investments, which are uniformly high risk.  We find that testimony unpersuasive on its face.  Further, Holland’s testimony that some foreign investments are sound – he gave the example of Toyota – refuted the special investigator’s opinion.  Also, the Secretary of State’s auditor testified on the Director’s behalf.  The auditor stated that Perspective 
II was not too high risk for a tolerance rating of six.  Finally, Moppin’s daughter believed that Perspective II was so secure that the guaranteed minimum income benefit was superfluous.  

As to liquidity, the Director offered no evidence of the standard for investors overall, or for an investor like Moppin.
  For Moppin specifically, the Director’s evidence regarding the liquidity of this investment is inconsistent.  The Director’s witnesses repeatedly testified that all of Moppin’s funds were inaccessible, but it is undisputed that Moppin could access $40,000 per year without penalty, which he found adequate with his social security income of $24,000 per year.  Moppin and Holland reached that conclusion after a thorough analysis of Moppin’s income, expenses, assets, and debts.  The Director’s witnesses contradict each other and themselves on how much of the funds allocated to Perspective II was subject to the penalty.  The auditor said it was 100 percent,
 and the Director’s investigator said 75 percent.
  The Director’s special investigator said 85 percent
 and then later said 90 percent.
  

Finally, the Director points to Holland’s earned commission on the transaction.  Nothing in the record shows that Holland inflated his commission.  On the contrary, the Director’s special investigator testified that it was less than Holland could have earned if he had manipulated Moppin into purchasing more options.  The auditor testified that the fees were not excessive for the amount of principal that Moppin could access and the option of a lifetime stream of income.  
iii.  Policy


The auditor succinctly stated his opinion on how Holland violated the duty to put Moppin’s interests over his own in response to the following query:  

Q
Mr. Wagner, in your opinion, did it appear Mr. Holland used all means available to him to meet Mr. Moppin’s goals?
A
No.
Q
Could you explain that a little?
A
I feel from past experience and other clients that he just made life easier on himself by everybody getting a variable annuity.  Not everybody, majority of his clients.[
]
The special investigator stated that Holland was over-dependent on variable annuities
 of which he was suspicious based on his experience with consumer grievances.
  But investors in general, or even Holland’s customers in general, are not relevant to the Director’s complaint.  

The complaint circumscribes the issues with the law it cites and the facts it alleges in any license discipline case.  In this case, the evidence offered restricts our decision further.  The Director charges that Holland was financially irresponsible, untrustworthy, dishonest, fraudulent, or incompetent as to Moppin.  The Director has shown that Holland sold a variable annuity, to which other products are sometimes preferable.  But a preference for variable annuities is not a crime, misdemeanor, or infraction under any law cited in the complaint, and the Director cites no statute or regulation violated by selling a variable annuity.  

Further, the Director showed no deviation from any professional standard as to Moppin.  Instead, the Director’s witnesses based their conclusion of unsuitability on mere conjecture.  One example will suffice:  the auditor opined that Perspective II was unsuitable because Moppin might need access to more principal if he had an emergency, but the auditor knew nothing about Moppin’s medical insurance.
  

The Director’s witnesses did not base their opinions on an assessment of Moppin’s financial status because they never made such an assessment.  Without an assessment of Moppin’s financial status, the Director’s witnesses had nothing to which they could apply their policy arguments.  Their testimony as to suitability is mere speculation.  

By contrast, Holland’s knowledge of Moppin was thorough, indeed, intimate.
  He has shown us that he sold Moppin the variable annuity because he and Moppin agreed after thorough analysis, explanation, and deliberation that it was the right product.  That is precisely the Director’s definition of suitability.  Any buyer’s remorse that Moppin may have experienced after talking with his daughter is irrelevant.  We conclude that Holland’s counseling on Perspective II and its suitability are not cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(8).  
Summary


Holland is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2) and (8) for allowing the Corporation to act as an insurance producer without a license.
  

SO ORDERED on October 25, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
�The order names the respondent as Holland “d/b/a Solomon James Financial.”  


�Section 375.141.4.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 161.272.1, RSMo Supp. 1965; now § 621.045.1.  Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Lederer v. Department of Social Servs., 825 S.W.2d 858, 864 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).  


�Section 536.070(8) RSMo 2000.


�Section 536.070(7) RSMo 2000.


�Tr. at 434-35.


�State v. Mayes, 63 S.W.3d 615, 630-31 (Mo. banc 2001).


�State v. Bell, 62 S.W.3d 84, 89 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  
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�Gough v. General Box Co., 302 S.W.2d 884, 887 (Mo. 1957).


�State v. Brown, 833 S.W.2d 436, 438-39 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992) (citations omitted).  


�Section 536.073.1 allows depositions in any contested case.


�Affidavits are permissible under § 536.070(12) RSMo 2000.


�Section 536.070(10), RSMo 2000 (emphasis added).  


�Tr. at 12-13.   


�State v. Jackson, 186 S.W.3d 873, 883 (Mo. App., W.D. 2006).


�Tr. at 305 (emphasis added).  The Director did not identify the source or provide us with a copy.  


�State v. Spica, 389 S.W.2d 35, 44 (Mo. 1965).


�State v. Settle, 670 S.W.2d 7, 10 Mo. App., W.D. 1984).  The Director also cites State v. Spica, 389 S.W.2d 35, 44 (Mo. 1965), which discusses the foundation for a tape recording.
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�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 240 (11th ed. 2004). 


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 469, 663 and 1062 (11th ed. 2004).
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�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).


�Sofka v. Thal, 662 S.W.2d 502, 506 (Mo. banc 1983); see also Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272, 274 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987).


� Daffin v. Daffin, 567 S.W.2d 672, 677 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1978).  


�Section 1.020(8); Johnson v. Mo. Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


�Thomas Berkeley Consulting Eng'r, Inc. v. Zerman, 911 S.W.2d 692, 695 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995).  


�Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.110(1)(B).


�See American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. As One, Inc., 189 S.W.3d 194, 196 (Mo. App., S.D. 2006).


�A “business entity insurance producer license” is not a separate license under the statutes.  The statutes use that term only once:





Those individuals and business entities licensed as of January 1, 2003, shall be issued an individual insurance producer or a business entity insurance producer license as the licenses renew on or after January 1, 2003.  The licenses held by individuals and business entities on the effective date of this act shall be deemed valid and accrue the rights, privileges and responsibilities of an insurance producer license until an insurance producer license is issued on renewal.





Section 375.014.4.  In that context, it is plain that a “business entity insurance producer license” is simply an insurance producer license held by a business entity.  A business entity is:





a corporation, association, partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership or other legal entity[.]





Section 375.012.1(1).  Nevertheless, the regulation’s plain language applies only to a “sole proprietor,” which the statutes consistently distinguish from legal entities like a corporation, partnership, limited liability company, or limited liability partnership. Thus, the regulation’s only requirement – to obtain a license for a business entity – applies only when such entity does not exist.  


�Section 375.014.1.


�Section 375.012.1(4).


�State v. Callen, 97 S.W.3d 105, 110 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002) (quoting Schneider v. Schneider, 347 Mo. 102, 146 S.W.2d 584, 589 (1940)).
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�Holland’s hearing testimony, the complaint of Moppin’s daughter, Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, the interview transcription, Berthel’s reprimand and Holland’s response, and the C&D order.


�Tr. at 191.  


�Pet. Ex. 3 at 18. 


�Tr. at 193.  


�Hearsay is a statement offered as proof of the matter stated, where the person who made the statement did so outside the hearing and the statement’s probity depends on the credibility of that person.  State v. Bell, 62 S.W.3d 84, 89 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  That person is the real witness in a hearsay statement.  Such is the case with the report because the investigator prepared it outside the hearing, and the Board offered it at the hearing as evidence to support its allegations.  


�Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004).  


�Tr. at 248-49.


�Tr. at 193-94.  The auditor’s testimony repeatedly ignores his own statements that the retained check was not in the variable annuity, even in his very next sentence.  Tr. at 192, lines 18 through 22.  Or even in the same sentence.  Tr. at 207, lines 2 through 7; 250, lines 5 through 10.  


�Tr. at 56.  


�Tr. at 96.  


�Tr. at 154.  


	�Tr. at 272.


�Tr. at 196.  


�Tr. at 154.  


�Tr. at 246-47.  


�Tr. at 404.


�Holland argues that the most his conduct requires is a reasonable correction and warning.  That issue is not before us because we determine only whether the Director may discipline Holland to any degree.  The appropriate degree of discipline is for the Director to decide after a separate hearing as § 621.110 provides.  
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